v	a	l	e	;	r	0		(	f	0	r	n	1 6	•	r	l	y		C	i		t	i	b	a	n	k	
Т	0	v	v e	<b>:</b>	r	)		8	7	4	1		F	•	a	s	e	0		d	(	e		R	0	X	a	s
M	a	k	a	1	t	i		C	i	t	y		21		/O:1-	·/D:-		\										
						(Bt	ISIN	ess	Aac	ires	s: r —	NO. 3	Stre	eet/	City	y/Pr	ovin	ice)										
		Dia						Chin	g														31-4					
			С	ont	act	Per	sor	)											Cor	npa	any	Τe	elep	ho	ne	Nur	nbe	er
1	2	2	3	3 1	Ī						nte		ed A	nn	ual	Cor	<u>R</u> pora 2022											
	ontl			 Day								F	OR	M	TYF	PΕ							Ĺ	M	onti			Day
	Fis	cal	Yea	ar																						nnı eeti		
									S00	ono	lon	, Lic		N/A		o If	• Ар	olior									Ĭ	
								,	Sec	OHC	ıaıy	/ LIC	ens	s <del>e</del>	тур	e, II	Αþ	DIIC	aDIE	; [								
De Do	pt. c.	R	equ	irinç	g 1	this																١	mei Num	nbe	r/S	ecti		
				_								г						Γota	l Ar	not	ınt	of	Bor	rov	ving	JS		
To	tal		N	 		of						L	nil			Dο	mes	tic							For	eig	<u> </u>	
		hol	ders			01																			. 0.	oigi	•	
					Ţ	o be	e ac	con	nplis	hec	d by	/ SE	CI	er	sor	nel	con	cer	ned		<b></b>	<b></b>	<b></b>	<b>-</b>				
			Fil	le N	lum	nber				-					LC	:U												
			Do	cun	nen	t I.C	).			-					<b>ે</b> 20	hier												
														(	Jas	ınel												
		9	ΤΔΙ	1DS																								



#### SEC FORM - I-ACGR

#### INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

#### **GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS**

#### A. Use of Form I-ACGR

This SEC Form shall be used as a tool to disclose Publicly-Listed Companies' compliance/non-compliance with the recommendations provided under the Code of Corporate Governance for Publicly-Listed Companies, which follows the "comply or explain" approach, and for harmonizing the corporate governance reportorial requirements of the SEC and the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE).

#### B. Preparation of Report

These general instructions are not to be filed with the report. The report shall contain the numbers and captions of all items.

The I-ACGR has four columns, arranged as follows:

RECOMMENDED CG PRACTICE/POLICY	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
Contains CG Practices/ Policies, labelled as follows:  (1) "Recommendations" – derived from the CG Code for PLCs; (2) "Supplement to Recommendation" – derived from the PSE CG Guidelines for Listed Companies; (3) "Additional Recommendations" – CG Practices not found in the CG Code for PLCs and PSE CG Guidelines but are expected already of PLCs; and (4) "Optional Recommendation" – practices taken from the ASEAN Corporate Governance Scorecard	The company shall indicate compliance or non-compliance with the recommended practice.	The company shall provide additional information to support their compliance with the recommended CG practice	The PLCs shall provide the explanations for any non-compliance, pursuant to the "comply or explain" approach.  Please note that the explanation given should describe the non-compliance and include how the overall Principle being recommended is still being achieved by the company.  *"Not Applicable" or "None" shall not be considered as sufficient explanation
*Items under (1) – (3) must be answered/disclosed by the PLCs following the "comply or explain" approach. Answering of items under (4) are left to the discretion of PLCs.			

#### C. Signature and Filing of the Report

- a. Three (3) copies of a fully accomplished I-ACGR shall be filed with the Main Office of the Commission on or before May 30 of the following year for every year that the company remains listed in the PSE;
- b. At least one (1) complete copy of the I-ACGR shall be duly notarized and shall bear <u>original and manual</u> signatures
- c. The I-ACGR shall be signed under oath by: (1) Chairman of the Board; (2) Chief Executive Officer or President; (3) All Independent Directors; (4) Compliance Officer; and (5) Corporate Secretary.
- d. The I-ACGR shall cover all relevant information from January to December of the given year.
- e. All reports shall comply with the full disclosure requirements of the Securities Regulation Code.



#### SEC FORM – I-ACGR

#### INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

1.	For the fiscal year ended 31 December 2022
2.	SEC Identification Number 22401 3. BIR Tax Identification No. 000-491-007-000
4.	Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter. Prime Media Holdings, Inc.
5.	Manila, Philippines  6. (SEC Use Only) Province, Country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization
7.	16 <sup>th</sup> Floor BDO Towers Valero (formerly: Citibank Tower), 8741 Paseo de Roxas, Makati Address of principal office Postal Code
8.	(+632)8831-4479 or (+632)8831-4483 Issuer's telephone number, including area code
9.	n/a Former name, former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since last report.

	INTEGRATE	D ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT	
	COMPLIANT/ NON- COMPLIANT	ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
	The Board'	s Governance Responsibilities	
Principle 1: The company should be headed by a competer manner consistent with its corporate objectives and the leader to the leader of the le	_		and to sustain its competitiveness and profitability in a
1. Board is composed of directors with collective working knowledge, experience or expertise that is relevant to the company's industry/sector.	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the following:  1. Academic qualifications, industry knowledge, professional experience, expertise and relevant trainings of directors  2. Qualification standards for directors to facilitate the selection of potential nominees and to serve as benchmark for the evaluation of its performance  List/References are as follows:  (1) Website http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/the-companys-board-of-directors-management-team-and-executive-officers  2022 Annual Report (Page 13-15) https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf  (2) 2020 Revised Manual of Corporate Governance (Page 4-6; 12-13)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	

Board has an appropriate mix of competence and expertise.	Compliant	Website http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/the-companys-board-of-directors-management-team-and-executive-officers  2022 Annual Report (Page 14-15) https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf	
3. Directors remain qualified for their positions individually and collectively to enable them to fulfill their roles and responsibilities and respond to the needs of the organization.  Recommendation 1.2	Compliant	Website http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/the-companys-board-of-directors-management-team-and-executive-officers  2022 Annual Report (Page 14-15) https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf  2020 Revised Manual of Corporate Governance (Page 12-16) http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	

Board is composed of a majority of non-executive directors.	Compliant	Identify or provide link/reference to a document identifying the directors and the type of their directorships  The Board has a total of seven (7) directors.  Three (3) directors occupy executive positions;	
		while four (4) directors are non-executive.  Website	
		http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/the- companys-board-of-directors-management- team-and-executive-officers	
		2022 General Information Sheet (Page 4)	
Recommendation 1.3		https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any /mle0tU62o6vPiqL5-1665714339.pdf	

	T =	T =	_
1. Company provides in its Board Charter and Manual	Compliant	Provide link or reference to the company's Board	
on Corporate Governance a policy on training of		Charter and Manual on Corporate Governance	
directors.		relating to its policy on training of directors.	
		2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance	
		(Page 6):	
		http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/delightful-	
		downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-	
		Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
		corporate Governance 5 Jul 2020 Mergeu.pur	
		1.3.1. In its 2020 Revised Manual on Corporate	
		Governance (Art. 3(1.3), the Company adopts a	
		policy on the training of directors, including an	
		orientation program for first-time directors and	
		relevant annual continuing training for all	
		directors, including an understanding of the	
		_	
		contributions that the director is expected to	
		make, an explanation of the Board and its	
		committees, and an explanation of the	
		Corporation's business, including corporate	
		governance and other matters that will promote	
		effective board performance and continuing	
		qualification of the directors in carrying-out their	
		duties and responsibilities	
		1.3.2. The Company shall also provide general	
		access to training courses to its directors as a	
		matter of continuous professional education as	
		well as to maintain and enhance their skills as	
		directors, and keep them updated in their	
		knowledge and understanding of the	
		Corporation's business.	

Company has an orientation program for first time directors.

Compliant

Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the orientation program and trainings of directors for the previous year, including the number of hours attended and topics covered.

### <u>2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance</u> (Page 6)

http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf

The company provides an annual training and/or seminar to its directors and officers from an SEC-accredited provider. The orientation and programs are compulsory for all members to participate. The Company also encourages the directors to participate in seminars conducted by reputable providers.

In 2022, the topics discussed during the Corporate Governance Training held on August 25, 2022 are as follows:

- 1. Strategic IT Governance
- 2. Protection of Minority Stockholders
- 3. Commercial Arbitration as means of Dispute Resolution
- 4. Strengthening the Audit Committee

The President, Chairman and board have a responsibility to ensure that first-time directors are given proper support in learning their role so that they can get up to speed. All nominated to the Board are screened by the Nomination and Corporate Governance Committee and are informed in advance of the board's mandate and areas of responsibility, organizational structure, operations and key personnel, terms of directors, committee membership, chairs etc., board work plan, including current projects and priogities of board culture and protocols relating to motions, voting, agenda, telephone participation etc.

SEC Form – I-ACGR \* Updated 21Dec2017

Company has relevant annual continuing training for all directors.	Compliant	The Company has no formal Board Charter and policy on training. However, all directors and officers undergo a yearly 5-hour training program with SEC certified providers.  The certificates of attendance to the training program for 2022 were submitted to both SEC and PSE, please see link below  Advisement Letter <a href="https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=9e5c7b1b659cd6823470cea4b051ca8f">https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=9e5c7b1b659cd6823470cea4b051ca8f</a>	
Recommendation 1.4			
1. Board has a policy on board diversity.	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing information on the company's board diversity policy.  Indicate gender composition of the board.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Page 6-7)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
Optional: Recommendation 1.4		Describe information on a link of	
<ol> <li>Company has a policy on and discloses measurable objectives for implementing its board diversity and reports on progress in achieving its objectives.</li> </ol>	Non- Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing the company's policy and measurable objectives for implementing board diversity.  Provide link or reference to a progress report in achieving its objectives.	While the Company has no formal Board Diversity policy, there is board diversity as the members of the Board are composed of individuals from different fields, age, gender, culture, skills, competence and knowledge. Moving forward, the Company intends to institutionalize such practice by adopting the same in its Board Charter.

Recommendation 1.5			
Board is assisted by a Corporate Secretary.	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing information on the Corporate Secretary, including his/her name, qualifications, duties and functions.	
		The incumbent Corporate Secretary is Atty. Diane Madelyn C. Ching	
		https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/the- companys-organizational-chart	
		http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/the- companys-board-of-directors-management-team- and-executive-officers	
		Disclosure on Results of Organizational Meeting: <a href="https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=950a2c9e89b47b8f3470cea4b051ca8f">https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=950a2c9e89b47b8f3470cea4b051ca8f</a>	
		2022 Annual Report (Page 15) https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/privat e/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf	
Corporate Secretary is a separate individual from the Compliance Officer.	Non- Compliant		The Company has 2 Compliance Officers to ensure that all reports are filed, and pertinent rules and regulatory issuances are adhered to.

3.	Corporate Secretary is not a member of the Board of Directors.	Compliant	The Corporate Secretary is not a member of the Board of Directors	
			Links/References are as follows:  Disclosure on Results of Organizational Meeting: <a href="https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=950a2c9e89b47b8f3470cea4b051ca8f">https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=950a2c9e89b47b8f3470cea4b051ca8f</a>	
			2022 General Information Sheet (Page 4) https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any /mle0tU62o6vPiqL5-1665714339.pdf	
4.	Corporate Secretary attends training/s on corporate governance.	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the corporate governance training attended, including number of hours and topics covered	
			Key officers participate in a comprehensive training programs and it is compulsory for all officers to participate in on-going professional development training.	
0::	tional: Recommendation 1.5		PSE & SEC disclosure –Advisement Letter https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?ed ge_no=9e5c7b1b659cd6823470cea4b051ca8f	

1. Corporate Secretary distributes materials for board meetings at least five business days before scheduled meeting.  Non-Compliant  Provide proof that corporate secretary distributed board meeting materials at least five business days before scheduled meeting  In the 2020 Revised Manual of Corporate Governance, the Corporate Secretary is tasked with informing members of the Board, in accordance with the by-laws and its amendment/s, of the Agenda of their meetings at least five (5) working days in advance prior to the date of the meeting, and ensure that the	
---	--

1.	Board is assisted by a Compliance Officer.	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing information on the Compliance Officer, including his/her name, position, qualifications, duties and functions.  Compliance Officer: Atty. Diane Madelyn C. Ching Co-Compliance Officer: Atty. Marjorie A. San Juan  Disclosure on Results of Organizational Meeting: <a href="https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=950a2c9e89b47b8f3470cea4b051ca8f">https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=950a2c9e89b47b8f3470cea4b051ca8f</a> 2022 General Information Sheet (Page 4) <a href="https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/mle0tU62o6vPiqL5-1665714339.pdf">https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/mle0tU62o6vPiqL5-1665714339.pdf</a> 2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Page 8-9) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a>	
2.	Compliance Officer has a rank of Senior Vice President or an equivalent position with adequate stature and authority in the corporation.	Non- Compliant	The Company's Compliance Officer, Atty. Diane Madelyn C. Ching, who assumed the position in January 2023 does not hold a position equivalent to an SVP.	For the Compliance Officer to hold a position with a rank of SVP is not currently necessary considering the size, structure and limited operations of the Company
3.	Compliance Officer is not a member of the board.	Compliant	Disclosure on Results of Organizational Meeting: https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?ed ge_no=950a2c9e89b47b8f3470cea4b051ca8f  2022 General Information Sheet (Page 4) https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any /mle0tU62o6vPiqL5-1665714339.pdf	

Compliance Officer attends training/s on corporate governance.	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing information on the corporate governance training attended, including number of hours and topics covered  Key officers participate in a comprehensive training programs and it is compulsory for all officers to participate in on-going professional development training.  PSE & SEC disclosure –Advisement Letter <a href="https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=9e5c7b1b659cd6823470cea4b051ca8f">https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=9e5c7b1b659cd6823470cea4b051ca8f</a>	
Principle 2: The fiduciary roles, responsibilities and account			and by-laws, and other legal pronouncements and
guidelines should be clearly made known to all directors as Recommendation 2.1	well as to stockno	liders and other stakeholders.	
1. Directors act on a fully informed basis, in good faith, with due diligence and care, and in the best interest of the company.  Output  Directors act on a fully informed basis, in good faith, with due diligence and care, and in the best interest of the company.	Compliant	Provide information or reference to a document containing information on how the directors performed their duties (can include board resolutions, minutes of meeting 2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Page 9-10)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf  Minutes of Special Meeting of the Board of Directors on 15 August 2022 on various matters for approval of the BOD. Please see Annex A	

1.	Board oversees the development, review and approval of the company's business objectives and strategy.	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on how the directors performed this function (can include board resolutions, minutes of meeting)  Indicate frequency of review of business objectives and strategy  Minutes of Special Meeting of the Board of Directors on 15 August 2022 on various matters for approval of the BOD. Please see Annex A	
2.	Board oversees and monitors the implementation of the company's business objectives and strategy.	Compliant	The Board leads the overall company's direction and strategy for finding new business.  SEC Form 17 C Current Report <a href="https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/Tpp1A6y8mLGumjPV-1628731098.pdf">https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/Tpp1A6y8mLGumjPV-1628731098.pdf</a>	
Su	oplement to Recommendation 2.2			
1.	Board has a clearly defined and updated vision, mission and core values.	Compliant	Indicate or provide link/reference to a document containing the company's vision, mission and core values.  Indicate frequency of review of the vision, mission and core values.  Website <a href="https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/our-company/the-companys-mission-vision-and-values">https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/our-company/the-companys-mission-vision-and-values</a>	

 Board has a strategy execution process that facilitates effective management performance and is attuned to the company's business environment, and culture.

#### Compliant

Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing information on the strategy execution process.

The Company continues to develop processes to facilitate effective management performance in harmony with the Company's Business environment and culture. Management aims to promote a corporate culture which creates an environment that is conducive to performance improvement, shapes the way people act and interact, as a result, this culture influences how things get done. The President/CEO is working closely with the Senior Officers with the aim to bring about transformational cultural change at every level, improving performance and making the company a safer place to work and to ensure that the Company is united by shared values, a major step towards putting Prime Media Holdings, Inc. on track for sustained growth.

The Board was supported in the performance of its functions by the following board committees:

- Executive Committee
- Audit, Risk Oversight and Related Party Transaction Committee
- Nominations and Corporate Governance Committee

The Committees assist the Board in ensuring that the Company's business objectives and strategies are cascaded, implemented and properly monitored within their specific spheres of functions.

#### Links/References are as follows:

Results of 2022 Annual Stockholders' Meeting <a href="https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?ed">https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?ed</a> ge no=addae9fcd0bdc2bc3470cea4b051ca8f

SEC Form - I-ACGR \* Updated 21Dec2017

Recommendation 2.3			
Board is headed by a competent and qualified Chairperson.	Compliant	Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the Chairperson, including his/her name and qualifications  Information on the Chairman, Mr. Manolito A. Manalo, is found on Page 18 of SEC Form 20-IS / Information Statement: https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf  Page 15 of the 2022 Annual Report: https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf	
Recommendation 2.4			
1. Board ensures and adopts an effective succession planning program for directors, key officers and management.  Output  Description:  1. Board ensures and adopts an effective succession planning program for directors, key officers and management.	Compliant	Disclose and provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the company's succession planning policies and programs and its implementation  While the Company has no formal succession planning program, the Company has an Organizational Chart which is sufficient for purposes of succession planning of key officers and management. Current complement is likewise capable of addressing corporate activities and is formed with exigencies and attrition duly taken into account.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Page 10-11)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wpcontent/uploads/delightfuldownloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	

Board adopts a policy on the retirement for directors and key officers.	Non- Complaint		In due time, the Board will review the need for this policy taking into account its limited manpower due to its current minimal operations.
Recommendation 2.5			
Board aligns the remuneration of key officers and board members with long-term interests of the company.	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing information on the company's remuneration policy and its implementation, including the relationship between remuneration and performance.	
Board adopts a policy specifying the relationship between remuneration and performance.	Compliant	At a minimum, the Company affirms its adherence to Sec. 29. of the Revised Corporation Code of the	

2 Directore de not portigiante la discussione su	Compliant	Dhilippings provides	
3. Directors do not participate in discussions or	Compliant	Philippines provides:	
deliberations involving his/her own remuneration.		"Compensation of Directors. – In the absence of any provision in the by-laws fixing their compensation, the directors shall not receive any compensation in their capacity as such, except for reasonable per diems: Provided, however, that the stockholders representing at least a majority of the outstanding capital stock may grant directors with compensation and approve the amount thereof at a regular or special meeting.	
		In no case shall the total yearly compensation of directors exceed ten percent (10%) of the net income before income tax of the corporation during the preceding year.  Directors shall not participate in the determination of their own per diems or compensation."	
		2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Page 11  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
Optional: Recommendation 2.5			
Board approves the remuneration of senior executives.	Compliant	Provide proof of board approval  There was no instance in 2022 which will require approval	

2.	Company has measurable standards to align the performance-based remuneration of the executive directors and senior executives with long-term interest, such as claw back provision and deferred bonuses.	Non- Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing measurable standards to align performance-based remuneration with the long-term interest of the company.	The Corporation currently does not have any claw back provision or mechanism on deferred bonuses. This may not be necessary considering the current size, structure and limited operations of the Corporation.
Re	commendation 2.6			
1.	Board has a formal and transparent board nomination and election policy.	Compliant	Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the company's nomination and election policy and process and its implementation, including the criteria used in selecting new directors, how the shortlisted candidates and how it encourages nominations from shareholders.  Provide proof if minority shareholders have a right to nominate candidates to the board  Provide information if there was an assessment of the effectiveness of the Board's processes in the nomination, election or replacement of a director.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Page 11-12)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wpcontent/uploads/delightfuldownloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
2.	Board nomination and election policy is disclosed in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Page 11-13) http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp- content/uploads/delightful- downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on- Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	

Board nomination and election policy includes how the company accepted nominations from minority shareholders.	Compliant	2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Page 11-12)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp- content/uploads/delightful- downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on- Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
Board nomination and election policy includes how the board shortlists candidates.	Compliant	2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Page 11-12)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp- content/uploads/delightful- downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on- Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
5. Board nomination and election policy includes an assessment of the effectiveness of the Board's processes in the nomination, election or replacement of a director.	Compliant	2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Page 11-12)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp- content/uploads/delightful- downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on- Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
6. Board has a process for identifying the quality of directors that is aligned with the strategic direction of the company.  Optional: Recommendation to 2.6	Compliant	2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Page 12-13)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp- content/uploads/delightful- downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on- Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	

<ol> <li>Company uses professional search firms or othe external sources of candidates (such as director databases set up by director or shareholder bod when searching for candidates to the board of directors.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Identify the professional search firm used or other external sources of candidates	The Company currently does not use any professional search firm or other external sources of candidates. When searching candidates to the board, the Company receives recommendations from the members of the board or from stockholders. In this manner, the Board is aware of the capabilities of the candidate.
Recommendation 2.7			
Board has overall responsibility in ensuring that there is a group-wide policy and system governi related party transactions (RPTs) and other unus or infrequently occurring transactions.	ng	Provide information on or reference to a document containing the company's policy on related party transaction, including policy on review and approval of significant RPTs  Identify transactions that were approved pursuant to the policy.  While the Company has an existing policy of related party transactions, there is no transaction yet that has reached the materiality threshold.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Article 3(2.6) Page 16): <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a> Material Related Party Transaction Policy <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/PMHI MRPT 24-Oct-2019-1.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/PMHI MRPT 24-Oct-2019-1.pdf</a>	
RPT policy includes appropriate review and appropriate fairness and transparency of the transactions.	roval Compliant	Material Related Party Transaction Policy (Part V. and VI) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/PMHI MRPT 24-Oct-2019-1.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/PMHI MRPT 24-Oct-2019-1.pdf</a>	

3. RPT policy encompasses all entities within the group, taking into account their size, structure, risk profile and complexity of operations.	Compliant	Material Related Party Transaction Policy (Definition of 'Related Party' under Part II) ) http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/PMHI_MRPT_24-Oct-2019-1.pdf	
Supplement to Recommendations 2.7			
1. Board clearly defines the threshold for disclosure and approval of RPTs and categorizes such transactions according to those that are considered de minimis or transactions that need not be reported or announced, those that need to be disclosed, and those that need prior shareholder approval. The aggregate amount of RPTs within any twelve (12) month period should be considered for purposes of applying the thresholds for disclosure and approval.	Compliant	Provide information on a materiality threshold for RPT disclosure and approval, if any.  Provide information on RPT categories  Materiality threshold is at least 10% of the Company's total assets as provided in the Material Related Party Transaction Policy (Definition of 'Material and/or Significant RPT' in Part II):  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/PMHI MRPT 24-Oct-2019-1.pdf	
2. Board establishes a voting system whereby a majority of non-related party shareholders approve specific types of related party transactions during shareholders' meetings.  Recommendation 2.8	Compliant	Approval of a Material Related Party Transaction is subject to the approval of 2/3 of the members of the BOD, and ratification of the stockholders representing 2/3 of the outstanding capital stock during a meeting duly called for such purpose. Material Related Party Transaction Policy (Part VI on Approval of MRPTs): http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/PMHI MRPT 24-Oct-2019-1.pdf	

1.	Board is primarily responsible for approving the selection of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).	Compliant	Provide information on or reference to a document containing the Board's policy and responsibility for approving the selection of management.  Identify the Management team appointed  The Board is guided by the provisions of the Philippine Revised Corporation Code in the selection of certain officers.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Page 16) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a>	
2.	Board is primarily responsible for assessing the performance of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).	Compliant	Provide information on or reference to a document containing the Board's policy and responsibility for assessing the performance of management.  Provide information on the assessment process and indicate frequency of assessment of performance.  Although the Company has not adopted a formal policy on performance management, the Board clearly identifies the Company's goals and objectives that are cascaded to all levels of the organization. Performance by the Management is gauged by the Board based on results.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Page 16)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	

Da	commendation 2.9			
1.	Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that Management's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management.	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing the Board's performance management framework for management and personnel.  The Company's performance management is centered on the goals set from the Company level down to Management, teams and individual level. Goals set are Specific, Measurable, Achievable, Realistic, and Time-based.	
2.	Board establishes an effective performance management framework that ensures that personnel's performance is at par with the standards set by the Board and Senior Management.	Compliant	The Company's performance management is centered on the goals set from the Company level down to Management, teams and individual level. Progress is discussed frequently and quarterly during board meetings.	
Re	commendation 2.10			
1.	Board oversees that an appropriate internal control system is in place.	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a document showing the Board's responsibility for overseeing that an appropriate internal control system is in place and what is included in the internal control system  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Page 18; 20-23)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
2.	The internal control system includes a mechanism for monitoring and managing potential conflict of interest of the Management, members and shareholders.	Compliant	2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Page 18; 20-23)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp- content/uploads/delightful- downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on- Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	

3. Board approves the Internal Audit Charter.	Compliant	Provide reference or link to the company's Internal Audit	
	·	Charter	
		Audit, Risk Oversight and Related Party	
		Transactions Committee Charter as approved by	
		the Board on 30 October 2020	
		http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/L	
		LMEkFnHNTr9aYbf-1627889338.pdf	
Recommendation 2.11			

Board oversees that the company has in place a sound enterprise risk management (ERM) framework to effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks.

#### Compliant

Provide information on or link/reference to a document showing the Board's oversight responsibility on the establishment of a sound enterprise risk management framework and how the board was guided by the framework.

Provide proof of effectiveness of risk management strategies,

The Board has oversight responsibilities in risk management. Please see the 2020 Revised (Article 3(2.10) Page 18-19):

http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wpcontent/uploads/delightfuldownloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf

The Company believes that it already has in place the basic components of and ERM to address the various risks the Company is exposed to.

The Board of Directors and Management assess the various risks involved in its operations, including the agreements, contracts and transactions it enters into. The company has appointed an Audit Committee whose duty and responsibilities include among others, the oversight of financial management functions specifically in the areas of managing credit, market, liquidity, operational, legal and other risks of the Corporation, and crisis management. The Board has appointed the Audit Committee and regularly review and formulate plans for the management of all risks whether internal or external risks.

The Company's Policy on ERM is posted at the Website with the link below:

https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wpcontent/uploads/delightfuldownloads/2020/11/PRIM-Enterprise-Risk-Management-Policy-1.pdf Page **27** of **94** 

2.	The risk management framework guides the board in identifying units/business lines and enterprise-level risk exposures, as well as the effectiveness of risk management strategies.	Compliant	The Company's Policy on ERM is posted at the Website with the link below:  https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp- content/uploads/delightful- downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Enterprise-Risk- Management-Policy-1.pdf	
Red	commendation 2.12			
2. 3.	Board has a Board Charter that formalizes and clearly states its roles, responsibilities and accountabilities in carrying out its fiduciary role.  Board Charter serves as a guide to the directors in the performance of their functions.  Board Charter is publicly available and posted on the company's website.	Compliant  Compliant  Compliant	Provide link to the company's website where the Board Charter is disclosed.  Although the Company has no formal Board Charter, the Board adheres to the Philippine Revised Corporation Code, the Company's Articles and By-Laws and its 2020 Manual of Corporate Governance, which more than provide for the necessary framework on the actuations of the Board  The Board's roles, responsibilities and accountabilities in carrying out its fiduciary role, are contained in the By-laws, and 2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance  2004 Amended By-Law (Article II) http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/our-company/the-companys-articles-of-incorporation-and-by-laws-and-all-amendments-thereto/  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-	Although the Company has no formal Board Charter, the Board is governed by the Philippine Revised Corporation Code, the Company's Articles and By-Laws and its 2020 Manual of Corporate Governance.
Add	ditional Recommendation to Principle 2		Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	

1. Board has a clear insider trading policy.  Optional: Principle 2	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a document showing company's insider trading policy.  Website: https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Insider-Trading-Policy.pdf  In addition to the foregoing Policy, the Company adheres to the rules and regulations of the Security and Exchange Commission (SEC) and the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE).	
Company has a policy on granting loans to directors, either forbidding the practice or ensuring that the transaction is conducted at arm's length basis and at market rates.	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a document showing company's policy on granting loans to directors, if any.  The Company does not have an express policy specifically on the grant of loans to directors. However, such transaction should be within the ambit of the Material Related Party Transactions Policy: <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/PMHI_MRPT_24-Oct-2019-1.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/PMHI_MRPT_24-Oct-2019-1.pdf</a>	

Company discloses the types of decision requiring board of directors' approval.	Compliant	Indicate the types of decision requiring board of directors' approval and where there are disclosed.  Material Transactions disclosed in the PSE Edge and website <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/company-disclosures/other-disclosures-to-sec-pse-and-other-pertinent-agencies/">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/company-disclosures/other-disclosures-to-sec-pse-and-other-pertinent-agencies/</a>			
Principle 3: Board committees should be set up to the exte	ent possible to sur	pport the effective performance of the Board's functi	ons, particularly with respect to audit, risk management.		
related party transactions, and other key corporate govern	•		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
established should be contained in a publicly available Cor		·	,		
Recommendation 3.1					
Board establishes board committees that focus on specific board functions to aid in the optimal performance of its roles and responsibilities.	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on all the board committees established by the company.  The following are the board committees established by the Company:  1. Executive Committee  2. Audit, Risk Oversight and Related Party Transaction Committee  3. Corporate Governance and Nominations Committee  Please see website:  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/board-of-committees/board-committees/			
Recommendation 3.2	Recommendation 3.2				

4 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	0 11 1	6 11 16 11 11 11 16	1
Board establishes an Audit Committee to enhance	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a	
its oversight capability over the company's financial		document containing information on the Audit	
reporting, internal control system, internal and		Committee, including its functions.	
external audit processes, and compliance with			
applicable laws and regulations.		Indicate if it is the Audit Committee's	
		responsibility to recommend the appointment	
		and removal of the company's external auditor.	
		and removal of the company's external dualtor.	
		The formations of the Audit Committee and format	
		The functions of the Audit Committee are found	
		in the Revised Manual of Corporate Governance.	
		Further, the Audit Committee oversees the	
		Internal Audit which has the primary	
		responsibility in ensuring that there is an	
		established process on the appointment,	
		reappointment, removal and fees of the External	
		Auditor.	
		Additor.	
		2020 Davised Manual of Cornerate Covernance	
		2020 Revised Manual of Corporate Governance	
		(Article 3(3.2), Page 20-23)	
		http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/delightful-	
		downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-	
		Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
		as position development of the Education	
		Audit, Risk Oversight and Related Party	
		Transactions Committee Charter, under Article I.	
		General Functions:	
		https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/corpo	
		rate-governance/board-of-committees/board-	
		committee-charters/#squelch-taas-accordion-	
		shortcode-content-2	

2.	Audit Committee is composed of at least three appropriately qualified non-executive directors, the majority of whom, including the Chairman is independent.	Non- Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the members of the Audit Committee, including their qualifications and type of directorship. <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/board-of-committees/board-committee-members/">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/board-of-committees/board-committee-members/</a>	One of the members of the Audit Committee, Atty. Bernadeth Lim, is an executive director, being the Company's Vice President.
3.	All the members of the committee have relevant background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience in the areas of accounting, auditing and finance.	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the background, knowledge, skills, and/or experience of the members of the Audit Committee.  Please see information statement, website and annual report  SEC Form 20-IS / 2022 Information Statement (Page 17-18):  https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf	
4.	The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Chairman of the Audit Committee  23 September 2022 PSE Disclosure on Results of the Organizational Meeting of the Board of Directors: <a href="https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=950a2c9e89b47b8f3470cea4b051ca8f">https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=950a2c9e89b47b8f3470cea4b051ca8f</a>	

Audit Committee approves all non-audit services conducted by the external auditor.	Compliant	Provide proof that the Audit Committee approved all non-audit services conducted by the external auditor.  Not Applicable. There were no non-audit services performed for the year 2022 by the external auditor.		
Audit Committee conducts regular meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without anyone from management present.	Non- Compliant	Provide proof that the Audit Committee conducted regular meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without anyone from management present.	The Audit Committee conducts meetings with the external audit team where representatives from the management explain the operations of the Company. However, the Audit Committee has direct access to external audit team at any point in time.	
Optional: Recommendation 3.2				
Audit Committee meet at least four times during the year.	Non- Complaint	Indicate the number of Audit Committee meetings during the year and provide proof	The Audit Committee only met thrice for the year 2022.	
Audit Committee approves the appointment and removal of the internal auditor.	Non- Complaint	Provide proof that the Audit Committee approved the appointment and removal of the internal auditor.	The Company does not have an internal auditor considering its minimal activities/ limited operations.	
Recommendation 3.3				

1.	Board establishes a Corporate Governance Committee tasked to assist the Board in the performance of its corporate governance responsibilities, including the functions that were formerly assigned to a Nomination and Remuneration Committee.	Complaint	Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the Corporate Governance Committee, including its functions  Indicate if the Committee undertook the process of identifying the quality of directors aligned with the company's strategic direction, if applicable.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Article 3(3.3) Page 23-24)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf  Governance is within the functions of the Compensation and Corporate Governance Committee. Please see Section 2.2 of its Charter:  https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Nominations-and-Corporate-Governance-Committee-Charter.pdf	
2.	Corporate Governance Committee is composed of at least three members, all of whom should be independent directors.	Non- compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the members of the Corporate Governance Committee, including their qualifications and type of directorship.	The Chairman and a Member of the Committee are Independent Directors. As the Company only has 2 independent directors, the remaining member is a regular director. Election of a 3 <sup>rd</sup> independent director may not currently be necessary considering the current size, structure and limited operations of the Company.

3.	Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee is an independent director.	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee.  23 September 2022 PSE Disclosure on Results of the Organizational Meeting of the Board of Directors: <a href="https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge.no=950a2c9e89b47b8f3470cea4b051ca8f">https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge.no=950a2c9e89b47b8f3470cea4b051ca8f</a>	
Op	tional: Recommendation 3.3.			
1.	Corporate Governance Committee meet at least twice during the year.	Non- Complaint	Indicate the number of Corporate Governance Committee meetings held during the year and provide proof thereof.	Considering the Company's size, structure, and limited operations, the Committee did not meet in 2022.
Red	commendation 3.4			
1.	Board establishes a separate Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) that should be responsible for the oversight of a company's Enterprise Risk Management system to ensure its functionality and effectiveness.	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC), including its functions  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Article 3(3.4) Page 24-25) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a> Risk oversight is within the functions of the Audit, Risk Oversight and Related Party  Transactions Committee. Please see Section 5.4	
			of its Charter: <a href="http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/LLMEkFnHNTr9aYbf-1627889338.pdf">http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/LLMEkFnHNTr9aYbf-1627889338.pdf</a>	

2.	BROC is composed of at least three members, the majority of whom should be independent directors, including the Chairman.	Complaint	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the members of the BROC, including their qualifications and type of directorship.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Article 3(3.4) Page 24-25) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a> 23 September 2022 PSE Disclosure on Results of the Organizational Meeting of the Board of Directors: <a href="https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=950a2c9e89b47b8f3470cea4b051ca8f">https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=950a2c9e89b47b8f3470cea4b051ca8f</a>	
3.	The Chairman of the BROC is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.	Non- Complaint	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Chairman of the BROC  23 September 2022 PSE Disclosure on Results of the Organizational Meeting of the Board of Directors: <a href="https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge.no=950a2c9e89b47b8f3470cea4b051ca8f">https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge.no=950a2c9e89b47b8f3470cea4b051ca8f</a>	While the Company's 2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance affirms that the Chairman of the BROC should not be the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee, the Company has a committee performing combined functions of Board Risk Oversight, Audit and oversight for Related Party Transactions. The combined functions of this Committee is appropriate in consideration of the current size, structure and limited operations of the Company
4.	At least one member of the BROC has relevant thorough knowledge and experience on risk and risk management.	Complaint	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the background, skills, and/or experience of the members of the BROC.  Information on the Chairman and Members of the BROC, is found on Page 17-18 of SEC Form 20-IS / 2022 Definitive Information Statement: <a href="https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf">https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf</a>	

Board establishes a Related Party Transactions (RPT)     Committee, which is tasked with reviewing all material related party transactions of the company.	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the Related Party Transactions (RPT) Committee, including its functions.	
		2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance	
		(Article 3(3.5) Page 26-27)	
		http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/delightful-	
		downloads/2017/06/PRIM-MoCG-2016.pdf	
		http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/delightful-	
		downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-	
		Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
		Material Related Party Transactions Policy:	
		http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/2019/10/PMHI MRPT 24-Oct-	
		<u>2019-1.pdf</u>	
<ol><li>RPT Committee is composed of at least three non- executive directors, two of whom should be independent, including the Chairman.</li></ol>	Non- Complaint	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the members of the RPT Committee, including their qualifications and type of directorship.	Two (2) non-executive directors, who are independent directors as well, sit in the Company's Related Party Transaction Committee. The remaining member is an
			executive director being the Company's Vice President,
		23 September 2022 PSE Disclosure on Results of	and a regular director. Currently, the Company only has
		the Organizational Meeting of the Board of	2 independent directors, and the election of a 3 <sup>rd</sup>
		Directors:	independent director may not be currently necessary
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?ed	considering the size, structure and limited operations of
		ge no=950a2c9e89b47b8f3470cea4b051ca8f	the Company.
Recommendation 3.6			

<ol> <li>All established committees have a Committee         Charter stating in plain terms their respective         purposes, memberships, structures, operations,         reporting process, resources and other relevant         information.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's committee charters, containing all the required information, particularly the functions of the Committee that is necessary for performance evaluation purposes.	
		Charters of the following Board Committees are	
		uploaded at the Company's website:	
		(1) Executive Committee	
		https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/delightful-	
		downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Executive-	
		<u>Committee-Charter.pdf</u>	
		(2) Audit, Governance, Oversight and Related Party Transaction Committee <a href="http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/LLMEkFnHNTr9aYbf-1627889338.pdf">http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/LLMEkFnHNTr9aYbf-1627889338.pdf</a>	
		(3) Nominations And Corporate Governance	
		Committee	
		https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/delightful-	
		downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Nominations-and-	
		Corporate-Governance-Committee-Charter.pdf	

Committee Charters provide standards for evaluating the performance of the Committees.	Complaint	Charters of the following Board Committees are uploaded at the Company's website: (1) Executive Committee Charter (Article 5) <a href="https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Executive-">https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Executive-</a>	
		Committee-Charter.pdf  (2) Audit, Governance, Oversight and Related Party Transaction Committee	
		http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/ LLMEkFnHNTr9aYbf-1627889338.pdf	
		(3) Nominations And Corporate Governance Committee (Article 5)	
		https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp- content/uploads/delightful- downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Nominations-and- Corporate-Governance-Committee-Charter.pdf	

(1) Executive Committee https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp- content/uploads/delightful- downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Executive- Committee-Charter.pdf  (2) Audit, Governance, Oversight and Related Party Transaction Committee http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/ LLMEkFnHNTr9aYbf-1627889338.pdf	<ol><li>Committee Charters were fully disclosed on the company's website.</li></ol>	Compliant	Provide link to company's website where the Committee Charters are disclosed.	
Party Transaction Committee <a href="http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/">http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/</a>			https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp- content/uploads/delightful- downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Executive-	
			Party Transaction Committee <a href="http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/">http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/</a>	
(3) Nominations And Corporate Governance Committee https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp- content/uploads/delightful- downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Nominations-and- Corporate-Governance-Committee-Charter.pdf			Committee https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp- content/uploads/delightful- downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Nominations-and-	

Principle 4: To show full commitment to the company, the directors should devote the time and attention necessary to properly and effectively perform their duties and responsibilities, including sufficient time to be familiar with the corporation's business.

Recommendation 4.1

1.	The Directors attend and actively participate in all meetings of the Board, Committees and shareholders in person or through tele-/videoconferencing conducted in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission.	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the process and procedure for tele/videoconferencing board and/or committee meetings.  Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the attendance and participation of directors to Board, Committee and shareholders' meetings.  Notice of regular and special meetings sent by the corporate secretary to the Board members via email include the statement "Your presence is earnestly requested. Kindly advise the undersigned of your attendance and whether you will be attending the meeting in person or by teleconference facilities"  Board Attendance 2022 —  Please see attached report on attendance of Directors at 2022 Board Meetings (Annex B)	
2.	The directors review meeting materials for all Board and Committee meetings.	Compliant	Materials for Board and Committee meetings are provided to the Board and the Committee  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Article 3(4.1) Page 29) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a>	

3. The directors ask the necessary questions or seek clarifications and explanations during the Board and Committee meetings.  Recommendation 4.2	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on any questions raised or clarification/explanation sought by the directors  The Members of the Board and Committee actively participates in Board Meetings by asking questions or clarifications.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Article 3(4.1) Page 29) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a>	
1. Non-executive directors concurrently serve in a maximum of five publicly-listed companies to ensure that they have sufficient time to fully prepare for meetings, challenge Management's proposals/views, and oversee the long-term strategy of the company.  Recommendation 4.3	Compliant	Disclose if the company has a policy setting the limit of board seats that a non-executive director can hold simultaneously.  Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the directorships of the company's directors in both listed and non-listed companies  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance; (Article 3(4.1) Page 29)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf  SEC Form 20-IS / 2022 Information Statement (Page 17-18):  https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf	

1.	The directors notify the company's board before accepting a directorship in another company.	Compliant	Provide copy of written notification to the board or minutes of board meeting wherein the matter was discussed.  For 2022, Atty. Johnny Y. Aruego, Jr., Independent Director of Prime Media reported acceptance of a directorship from another company  Said notification is a requirement under the 2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance; (Article 3(4.3) Page 30) http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
Op	tional: Principle 4			
1.	Company does not have any executive directors who serve in more than two boards of listed companies outside of the group.	Compliant	SEC Form 20-IS / 2022 Information Statement (Page 17-18):  https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any /Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf	
2.	Company schedules board of directors' meetings before the start of the financial year.	Compliant	The Company sets the meeting schedule at the start of the year.	
4.	Board of directors meet at least six times during the year.	Compliant	Indicate the number of board meetings during the year and provide proof  The Board had 13 meetings for 2022. Please see Report on Attendance of Directors at 2022. Please see attached report on attendance of Directors at 2022 Board Meetings (Annex B)	
5.	Company requires as minimum quorum of at least 2/3 for board decisions.	Non- Compliant	Indicate the required minimum quorum for board decisions	The Board observes the requirement of the Revised Corporation Code and By-laws which provides majority of the Board to constitute quorum.

Principle 5: The board should endeavor to exercise an objective and independent judgment on all corporate affairs

<ol> <li>The Board has at least 3 independent directors or such number as to constitute one-third of the board, whichever is higher.</li> </ol>	Non- Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the number of independent directors in the board  http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/the-companys-board-of-directors-management-	The Company currently has 2 independent directors. Considering the Company's current size, structure, and limited operations, the election of a 3 <sup>rd</sup> ID may not currently be necessary.
	1	team-and-executive-officers	
Recommendation 5.2			
<ol> <li>The independent directors possess all the qualifications and none of the disqualifications to hold the positions.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the qualifications of the independent directors.  Certificate of Independent Director:  (1) Atty. Johnny Y. Aruego, Jr. (2) Mr. Francisco L. Layug III  SEC Form 20-IS / 2022 Information Statement (Page 18):  https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf	
Supplement to Recommendation 5.2			
Company has no shareholder agreements, by-laws provisions, or other arrangements that constrain the directors' ability to vote independently.  **Recommendation 5.3**	Compliant	Provide link/reference to a document containing information that directors are not constrained to vote independently.  There are no agreements which constrain the directors' ability to vote independently	

1.	The company hars an independent director from	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document showing the years IDs have served as such.  As of the date of this Report, no Independent Director has served for more than 9 years. In the instance of a retention, it shall be in compliance with SEC Memorandum Circular no. 4 series of 2017.  SEC Form 20-IS / 2022 Information Statement (Page 17): <a href="https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf">https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf</a> Provide information or link/reference to a document	
	The company bars an independent director from serving in such capacity after the term limit of nine years.	Compliant	containing information on the company's policy on term limits for its independent director  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Page 32)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
3.	In the instance that the company retains an independent director in the same capacity after nine years, the board provides meritorious justification and seeks shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting.	Compliant	Provide reference to the meritorious justification and proof of shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting.  As of the year end of 2022, 1 Independent Director has served for more than 9 years. In the instance of a retention, it shall be in compliance with SEC memorandum Circular no. 4 series of 2017 and the Company's 2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance.	One of the Independent Directors, Atty. Johnny Y. Aruego, Jr. already reached his 10th year as an Independent Director in May 2023 having been elected as Independent Director in May 2013.

Recommendation 5.4			
The positions of Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer are held by separate individuals.	Non- Compliant	Identify the company's Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer	Atty. Manolito A. Manalo is both the President and Chairman of the Board. Considering the Company's current size, structure, and limited operations, the Company deems that it may not be imperative for separate individuals to hold the positions of Chairman and CEO at present.
2. The Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer have clearly defined responsibilities.	Complaint	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the roles and responsibilities of the Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer.  Identify the relationship of Chairman and CEO.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance ( (Article 3(1.5) Page 5-6, Article 3(5.5) Page 32-33) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a>	
Recommendation 5.5			
If the Chairman of the Board is not an independent director, the board designates a lead director among the independent directors.	Non- Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on a lead independent director and his roles and responsibilities, if any.  Indicate if Chairman is independent.	The present Chairman, despite being an executive director, is more than capable to lead the Board.  Considering the Company's current size, structure, and limited operations, the Company deems that it may not be imperative to designate a Lead Independent Director at present.
Recommendation 5.6			

1.	Directors with material interest in a transaction affecting the corporation abstain from taking part in the deliberations on the transaction.	Compliant	Provide proof of abstention, if this was the case  Material Related Party Transactions Policy (Part IV): <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/PMHI_MRPT_24-Oct-2019-1.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/PMHI_MRPT_24-Oct-2019-1.pdf</a> There was no transaction in 2020 where a director had a material or potential interest in any transaction affecting the Company that could have impelled him to abstain from taking part in the deliberations.	
Red	commendation 5.7			
1.	The non-executive directors (NEDs) have separate periodic meetings with the external auditor and heads of the internal audit, compliance and risk functions, without any executive present.	Non- Complaint	Provide proof and details of said meeting, if any.  Provide information on the frequency and attendees of meetings.	Considering the Company's current size, structure, and limited operations, there has been no imperative matters to warrant the holding of such meetings. At any rate, it is within the discretion and prerogative of the non-executive directors to hold such meetings.
2.	The meetings are chaired by the lead independent director.	Non- compliant		Considering the Company's current size, structure, and limited operations, it may not be imperative to designate a Lead Independent Director.
Ор	tional: Principle 5			·
1.	None of the directors is a former CEO of the company in the past 2 years.	Non- Compliant	Provide name/s of company CEO for the past 2 years	Atty. Manolito A. Manalo is a Director and the CEO since May 2013
ass	ess whether it possesses the right mix of backgrounds a	_	·	t evaluations to appraise its performance as a body, and
	commendation 6.1	_		
	Board conducts an annual self-assessment of its performance as a whole.	Compliant	Provide proof of self-assessments conducted for the whole board, the individual members, the Chairman and the Committees	
2.	The Chairman conducts a self-assessment of his performance.	Compliant	The Board has approved a Board Assessment	

4.	The individual members conduct a self-assessment of their performance.  Each committee conducts a self-assessment of its performance.	Compliant	Policy on 30 October 2020, which adopts a self-assessment methodology: <a href="https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/weGzcvEoxXidsCeT-1653359734.pdf">https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/weGzcvEoxXidsCeT-1653359734.pdf</a>	
5.	Every three years, the assessments are supported by an external facilitator.	Non- Compliant	Identify the external facilitator and provide proof of use of an external facilitator.	The board assessment process as adopted by the Board is deemed most appropriate considering the Company's current size, structure, and limited operations.
Red	commendation 6.2			
1.	Board has in place a system that provides, at the minimum, criteria and process to determine the performance of the Board, individual directors and committees.	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the system of the company to evaluate the performance of the board, individual directors and committees, including a feedback mechanism from shareholders	
			The Board has approved a Board Assessment Policy on 30 October 2020, which adopts a self-assessment methodology: <a href="https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/weGzcvEoxXidsCeT-1653359734.pdf">https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/weGzcvEoxXidsCeT-1653359734.pdf</a>	
2.	The system allows for a feedback mechanism from the shareholders.	Compliant	The Company has provided all the necessary contact details for feedback in its website	
	nciple 7: Members of the Board are duty-bound to apply	high ethical sta	ndards, taking into account the interests of all stakeho	olders.
	commendation 7.1			
1.	Board adopts a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, which provide standards for professional and ethical behavior, as well as articulate acceptable and unacceptable conduct and practices in internal and external dealings of the company.	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.  Website: https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Code-of-Business-Conduct-and-Ethics.pdf	

The Code is properly disseminated to the Board, senior management and employees.	Compliant	Provide information on or discuss how the company disseminated the Code to its Board, senior management and employees.  The Code is uploaded in its Website: <a href="https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Code-of-Business-Conduct-and-Ethics.pdf">https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Code-of-Business-Conduct-and-Ethics.pdf</a>	
The Code is disclosed and made available to the public through the company website.	Compliant	Provide a link to the company's website where the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics is posted/disclosed.  Website: https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Code-of-Business-Conduct-and-Ethics.pdf	
Supplement to Recommendation 7.1			
Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing company involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.	Complaint	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing information on the company's policy and procedure on curbing and penalizing bribery  Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, Page 1-2 (Non-Involvement in Bribery and Corrupt Practices)  Website: <a href="https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Code-of-Business-Conduct-and-Ethics.pdf">https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Code-of-Business-Conduct-and-Ethics.pdf</a>	
Recommendation 7.2			

implementa	es the proper and efficient tion and monitoring of compliance with Business Conduct and Ethics.	Compliant	Provide proof of implementation and monitoring of compliance with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and internal policies.  Indicate who are required to comply with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics and any findings on non-compliance.  The Board has the primary duty to make sure that the internal systems are in place to ensure the company's compliance with the Code and its internal policies and procedures  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Article 3(7.2) Page 34) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a>	
implementa	es the proper and efficient tion and monitoring of compliance with ernal policies.	Compliant	2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Article 3(7.2) Page 34)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp- content/uploads/delightful- downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on- Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	

## Disclosure and Transparency

Principle 8: The company should establish corporate disclosure policies and procedures that are practical and in accordance with best practices and regulatory expectations.

Recommendation 8.1

Π.	Poard establishes cornerate disclosure policies and	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to the	
	Board establishes corporate disclosure policies and	Compilant	1	
	procedures to ensure a comprehensive, accurate,		company's disclosure policies and procedures	
	reliable and timely report to shareholders and other		including reports distributed/made available to	
	stakeholders that gives a fair and complete picture		shareholders and other stockholders	
	of a company's financial condition, results and			
	business operations.		Company Website	
	•		http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/compa	
			ny-disclosures/other-disclosures-to-sec-pse-and-	
			other-pertinent-agencies/	
			PSE Edge website	
			https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/f	
			orm.do?cmpy_id=30	
			2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance	
			(Article 3(8) Page 34-36)	
			http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-	
			content/uploads/delightful-	
			downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-	
			Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	

Company distributes or makes available annual and Compliant Indicate the number of days within which the consolidated and interim reports were published, distributed or made quarterly consolidated reports, cash flow available from the end of the fiscal year and end of the statements, and special audit revisions. reporting period, respectively. Consolidated financial statements are published within ninety (90) days from the end of the fiscal The Company submits financial reports in year, while interim reports are published within compliance with Rule 17.1 of the Securities forty-five (45) days from the end of the reporting Regulations Code of the Philippines period. 17.1.1.1 The public and reporting companies shall file with the Commission: 17.1.1.1. An annual report on SEC Form 17-A for the fiscal year in which the registration statement was rendered effective by the Commission, and for each fiscal year thereafter, within one hundred five (105) calendar days after the end of the fiscal year. 17.1.1.1.2. A quarterly report on SEC Form 17-Q within forty five (45) calendar days after the end of each of the first three quarters of each fiscal year. The first quarterly report of the Issuer shall be filed either within forty five (45) calendar days after the effective date of the registration statement or on or before the date on which such report would have been required to be filed if the Issuer had been required previously to file reports on SEC Form 17-Q, whichever is later.

## Company Website:

https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/sec-form-17-a-annual-report

http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/sec-form-17q-quarterly-report

2.	Company discloses in its annual report the principal risks associated with the identity of the company's controlling shareholders; the degree of ownership concentration; cross-holdings among company affiliates; and any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting power and overall equity position in the company.	Compliant	Provide link or reference to the company's annual report where the following are disclosed:  1. principal risks to minority shareholders associated with the identity of the company's controlling shareholders;  2. cross-holdings among company affiliates; and  3. any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting power and overall equity position in the company.  Please refer to the Annual report and Definitive Information Statement:  Annual Report  https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/sec-form-17-a-annual-report  SEC Form 20-IS / 2022 Information Statement:  https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any /Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf	
	commendation 8.2			
1.	Company has a policy requiring all directors to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days.	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's policy requiring directors and officers to disclose their dealings in the company's share.  Indicate actual dealings of directors involving the corporation's shares including their nature, number/percentage and date of transaction.  All directors & officers are to disclose/report to the Company any dealings in the company's shares in accordance with Section 13 of the PSE Disclosure Rules and Rule 23 of the Securities Regulations Code of the Philippines	
2.	Company has a policy requiring all officers to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days.	Compliant	All officers disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares in compliance with Section 13 of the PSE Disclosure Rules and Rule 23 of the Securities Regulations Code of the Philippines	

Supplement to Recommendation 8.2			
1. Company discloses the trading of the corporation's shares by directors, officers (or persons performing similar functions) and controlling shareholders. This includes the disclosure of the company's purchase of its shares from the market (e.g. share buy-back program).	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to the shareholdings of directors, management and top 100 shareholders.  Provide link or reference to the company's Conglomerate Map.  All Directors & Officers disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares in compliance with Section 13 of the PSE Disclosure Rules and Rules 18 & 23 of the Securities Regulations Code of the Philippines  13 October 2022 PSE Disclosure on List of Top 100 Stockholders  https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=c21b8e6b5de2eae83470cea4b051ca8f	
1. Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on individual board members to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.	Compliant	Provide link or reference to the directors' academic qualifications, share ownership in the company, membership in other boards, other executive positions, professional experiences, expertise and relevant trainings attended.  2022 Annual Report (Page 14-15) https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/privat e/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf  2022 Information Statement (Page17-18) https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf  Website http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/	

2.	Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on key executives to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.	Compliant	Provide link or reference to the key officers' academic qualifications, share ownership in the company, membership in other boards, other executive positions, professional experiences, expertise and relevant trainings attended.  2022 Annual Report (Page 14-15) https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf  2022 Information Statement (Page 18-20) https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf  Website http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/	
	Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting Board remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.	Compliant	Disclose or provide link/reference to the company policy and practice for setting board remuneration  2022 Annual Report https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/privat e/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf  2022 Information Statement https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any /Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf	
2.	Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting executive remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.	Compliant	Disclose or provide link/reference to the company policy and practice for determining executive remuneration  2022 Annual Report https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/privat e/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf  2022 Information Statement https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any /Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf	

Company discloses the remuneration on an individual basis, including termination and retirement provisions.	Compliant	Provide breakdown of director remuneration and executive compensation, particularly the remuneration of the CEO.  2022 Annual Report https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/privat e/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf  2022 Information Statement https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any /Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf	
Recommendation 8.5			
Company discloses its policies governing Related     Party Transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or     infrequently occurring transactions in their Manual     on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	Disclose or provide reference/link to company's RPT policies  Indicate if the director with conflict of interest abstained from the board discussion on that particular transaction.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Article 3(2.6) Page 16) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/PMHI MRPT 24-Oct-2019-1.pdf</a>	

Company discloses material or significant RPTs reviewed and approved during the year.	Compliant	Provide information on all RPTs for the previous year or reference to a document containing the following information on all RPTs:  1. name of the related counterparty; 2. relationship with the party; 3. transaction date; 4. type/nature of transaction; 5. amount or contract price; 6. terms of the transaction; 7. rationale for entering into the transaction; 8. the required approval (i.e., names of the board of directors approving, names and percentage of shareholders who approved) based on the company's policy; and 9. other terms and conditions  The Company has no material or significant RPT to report in its 2022 Annual Report (Page 17) https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf	
1. Company requires directors to disclose their interests in transactions or any other conflict of interests.  1. Company requires directors to disclose their interests in transactions or any other conflict of interests.	Compliant	Indicate where and when directors disclose their interests in transactions or any other conflict of interests.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Article 3(2.6) Page 16) http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2017/06/PRIM-MoCG-2016.pdf http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf  Material Related Party Transaction Policy http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/PMHI MRPT 24-Oct-2019-1.pdf	

Optional : Recommendation 8.5			
1. Company discloses that RPTs are conducted in such a way to ensure that they are fair and at arms' length.    Sometime	Compliant	Provide link or reference where this is disclosed, if any  Material Related Party Transaction Policy (Part V)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/PMHI MRPT 24-Oct-2019-1.pdf	
Recommendation 8.6			
<ol> <li>Company makes a full, fair, accurate and timely disclosure to the public of every material fact or event that occur, particularly on the acquisition or disposal of significant assets, which could adversely affect the viability or the interest of its shareholders and other stakeholders.</li> <li>Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the acquisition or disposal of assets.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Material Information/Transactions are disclosed in the PSE Edge Website and Company Website <a href="http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=66">http://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=66</a> <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/</a> Identify independent party appointed to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price  Disclose the rules and procedures for evaluating the fairness of the transaction price, if any.  In August 15, 2022, the Board approved the amendment of the Memorandum of Agreement between Atty. Hermogene R. Real and Michelle Ayangco, and the Corporation, to implement the acquisition of an interest in Philippine Collective Media Corporation (PCMC) through the acquisition of 100% of the outstanding capital stock of GPHI by the Corporation, with presentation of the valuation report and fairness opinion to the shareholders	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.6			

Company discloses the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company.	Compliant	Provide link or reference where these are disclosed.  Disclosures of the Company in relation to the share for share swap between the Company and PCMC majority shareholders: <a href="https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=80214a36cae1ba573470cea4b051ca8f">https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=80214a36cae1ba573470cea4b051ca8f</a>	
Recommendation 8.7			
Company's corporate governance policies,     programs and procedures are contained in its     Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG).	Compliant	Provide link to the company's website where the Manual on Corporate Governance is posted.	
		2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance;	
		http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/delightful-	
		downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-	
		Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
2. Company's MCG is submitted to the SEC and PSE.	Compliant	SEC with Cover Sheet	
		http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/delightful-	
		downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-	
		Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
		PSE submission/disclosure	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?ed	
		ge no=5a308e3e788172f40de8473cebbd6407	
3. Company's MCG is posted on its company website.	Compliant	Website:	
		http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/delightful-	
		downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-	
		Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.7			

Company submits to the SEC and PSE an updated MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate governance practices.	Compliant	Provide proof of submission.  The Company's 2020 MCG was submitted both the SEC and PSE.  SEC with Cover Sheet <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a> PSE submission/disclosure <a href="https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=5a308e3e788172f40de8473cebbd6407">https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=5a308e3e788172f40de8473cebbd6407</a>	
Does the company's Annual Report disclose the		Provide link or reference to the company's	
following information:		Annual Report containing the said information.	
a. Corporate Objectives	Compliant	Refer to 2022 Annual Report (Page 3)	
		https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/e/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf	
		cyany/hxb/mpico/wgiEvv 1003/03402.pui	
b. Financial performance indicators	Compliant	Refer to 2022 Annual Report (Page 11-12)	
		https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/e/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf	
		e/any/nxbknpjeu/wgrcvv-1683/03482.pdf	
c. Non-financial performance indicators	Non-		The annual report only contains KPIs for financial ratios.
	Compliant		Non-financial performance indicators were not yet included considering the Company's current limited
			activities and lack of business engagement.

_			T		
	d. Divid	end Policy	Compliant	Refer to 2022 Annual Report (Page 6)	
				https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/privat	
				e/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf	
	e. Biogr	aphical details (at least age, academic	Compliant	Refer to 2022 Annual Report (Page 14-15)	
		fications, date of first appointment,		https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/privat	
	•	ant experience, and other directorships in		e/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf	
		d companies) of all directors		<u>c/any/moningsco/wgrevv_1000/00 toElpan</u>	
		,			
	f. Atter	ndance details of each director in all	Non-		Moving forward, attendance details will be incorporated
	direc	tors meetings held during the year	Compliant		in the Company's annual report.
		sere meening men year			and sompany of annual reports
			Compliant	Refer to 2022 Annual Report (Page 15)	
	g. Total	remuneration of each member of the		https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/privat	
	U	d of directors		e/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf	
		a 0. a 0000.0		<u> </u>	
2.	The Annu	al Report contains a statement confirming	Compliant	Provide link or reference to where this is contained in the	
		any's full compliance with the Code of		Annual Report	
	•	e Governance and where there is non-			
		ce, identifies and explains reason for each		The Corporate Governance portion has been	
	such issue	•		removed from the Annual report as per SEC	
	3001113300			memorandum 5 series of 2013 item 5 which	
				states:	
				"V. The Corporate Governance section in the	
				Annual Report (SEC Form 17-A) shall be deleted."	
				A separate Corporate Governance Report was	
				submitted on January 5, 2017.	
				Refer to 2022 Annual Report (Page 17)	
1				https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/privat	
				e/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf	
_	Tl 4	al Barrant/Arrayal CC B	NI	Provide link or reference to where this is contained in the	Considering the Comments
3.		al Report/Annual CG Report discloses that	Non-	Annual Report	Considering the Company's current size, structure, and
		of directors conducted a review of the	Compliant		limited operations, such review may not be warranted
		's material controls (including operational,			and may be done so in due time.
1		and compliance controls) and risk			
	managen	nent systems.			

4.	The Annual Report/Annual CG Report contains a statement from the board of directors or Audit Committee commenting on the adequacy of the company's internal controls/risk management systems.	Compliant	Provide link or reference to where this is contained in the Annual Report  Audit services provided to the Company by external auditor have been pre-approved by the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee has reviewed the magnitude and nature of these services to ensure that they are compatible with maintaining the independence of the external auditor.	
5.	The company discloses in the Annual Report the key risks to which the company is materially exposed to (i.e. financial, operational including IT, environmental, social, economic).	Compliant	Provide link or reference to where these are contained in the Annual Report 2022 Annual Report (Page 6-7) <a href="https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf">https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf</a>	

Principle 9: The company should establish standards for the appropriate selection of an external auditor, and exercise effective oversight of the same to strengthen the external auditor's independence and enhance audit quality.

Recommendation 9.1			
Audit Committee has a robust process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal, and fees of the external auditors.	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to a document containing information on the process for approving and recommending the appointment, reappointment, removal and fees of the company's external auditor.  The Audit Committee considers only leading audit firms who are capable of providing quality and affordable services to the Company.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Art. 3(9.1) Page 36) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a>	

For removal of the external auditor, the reasons for removal or change are disclosed to the regulators and the public through the company website and required disclosures.	iant Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing the company's reason for removal or change of external auditor.
Supplement to Recommendation 9.1	There has been no incidence where the Company has taken action with regard to the removal of the external auditor. In all cases, it is a matter of policy that such disclosure is made.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance ( (Art. 3(9.1) Page 36) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a>

Company has a policy of rotating the lead audit partner every five years.   Recommendation 9.2	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to a document containing the policy of rotating the lead audit partner every five years.  Company adopts, as a matter of practice, rotation of Lead Audit Partner in compliance with SRC RULE 68, AS AMENDED (ix) Rotation of External Auditors The independent auditors or in the case of an audit firm, the signing partner, of the aforementioned regulated entities shall be rotated after every five (5) years of engagement. A two-year cooling off period shall be observed in the re-engagement of the same signing partner or individual auditor.	
1. Audit Committee Charter includes the Audit Committee's responsibility on:  i. assessing the integrity and independence of external auditors;  ii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the external auditor's independence and objectivity; and  iii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the effectiveness of the audit process, taking into consideration relevant Philippine professional and regulatory requirements.	Non- Compliant	Provide link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter  Website: Please refer to Section 5.1 of the Audit Committee Charter: <a href="http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/LLMEkFnHNTr9aYbf-1627889338.pdf">http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/LLMEkFnHNTr9aYbf-1627889338.pdf</a>	
Audit Committee Charter contains the Committee's responsibility on reviewing and monitoring the external auditor's suitability and effectiveness on an annual basis.   Supplement to Recommendations 9.2	Compliant	Provide link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter  Please refer to Section 5.1 of the Audit Committee Charter: <a href="http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/LLMEkFnHNTr9aYbf-1627889338.pdf">http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/LLMEkFnHNTr9aYbf-1627889338.pdf</a>	

Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor is credible, competent and has the ability to understand complex related party transactions, its counterparties, and valuations of such transactions.	Compliant	Provide link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter  Please refer to Section 5.1 of the Audit Committee Charter: <a href="http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/LLMEkFnHNTr9aYbf-1627889338.pdf">http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/LLMEkFnHNTr9aYbf-1627889338.pdf</a>	
Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor has adequate quality control procedures.	Compliant	Provide link/reference to the company's Audit Committee Charter  Please refer to Section 5.1 of the Audit Committee Charter: <a href="http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/LLMEkFnHNTr9aYbf-1627889338.pdf">http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/LLMEkFnHNTr9aYbf-1627889338.pdf</a>	
Recommendation 9.3			
Company discloses the nature of non-audit services performed by its external auditor in the Annual Report to deal with the potential conflict of interest.	Compliant	Disclose the nature of non-audit services performed by the external auditor, if any.  There were no non-audit services performed by the external auditor. Refer to 2022 Annual Report (Page12) <a href="https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/">https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/</a> <a href="mailto:e/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf">e/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf</a>	
<ol> <li>Audit Committee stays alert for any potential conflict of interest situations, given the guidelines or policies on non-audit services, which could be viewed as impairing the external auditor's objectivity.</li> </ol>	Compliant	Provide link or reference to guidelines or policies on non-audit services  Please refer to Section 5.1 of the Audit Committee Charter: <a href="http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/LLMEkFnHNTr9aYbf-1627889338.pdf">http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/LLMEkFnHNTr9aYbf-1627889338.pdf</a>	
Supplement to Recommendation 9.3			

Fees paid for non-audit services do not outweigh the fees paid for audit services.	Compliant	Provide information on audit and non-audit fees paid.  There were no non-audit services performed by the external auditor  The approval of the Audit Committee is obtained before the external auditor is engaged to provide any permitted non-audit services	
		Please refer to 2022 Annual Report (Page 12) <a href="https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/privat">https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/privat</a> <a href="e-any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf">e-any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf</a>	
Additional Recommendation to Principle 9			
1. Company's external auditor is duly accredited by the SEC under Group A category.  Adultional Recommendation to Principle 9  1. Company's external auditor is duly accredited by the SEC under Group A category.	Compliant	1. Name of the audit engagement partner; 2. Accreditation number; 3. Date Accredited; 4. Expiry date of accreditation; and 5. Name, address, contact number of the audit firm.  Pamela Ann P. Escuadro BOA Accreditation No. 4782 valid until April 13, 2024 SEC Accreditation No. 128829-SEC Group A Issued March 23, 2021 Valid for Financial Periods 2020 to 2024 BIR Accreditation No. 08-005144-013-2020 Valid until January 1, 2023 Reyes Tacandong & Company Citibank Tower 8741 Paseo de Roxas Makati City Phone: (02) 8 982 9100	

Company's external auditor agreed to be subjected to the SEC Oversight Assurance Review (SOAR) Inspection Program conducted by the SEC's Office of the General Accountant (OGA).	Compliant	Provide information on the following:  1. Date it was subjected to SOAR inspection, if subjected;  2. Name of the Audit firm; and  3. Members of the engagement team inspected by the SEC.  Our auditor, RTC, was subjected to SOAR as of December 31, 2020.	
Principle 10: The company should ensure that the material	and reportable no	on-financial and sustainability issues are disclosed.	
Recommendation 10.1			
Board has a clear and focused policy on the disclosure of non-financial information, with emphasis on the management of economic, environmental, social and governance (EESG) issues of its business, which underpin sustainability.	Compliant	Disclose or provide link on the company's policies and practices on the disclosure of non-financial information, including EESG issues.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Art. 3(10) Page 37)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
Company adopts a globally recognized standard/framework in reporting sustainability and non-financial issues.	Compliant	Provide link to Sustainability Report, if any. Disclose the standards used.  2022 Sustainability Report <a href="https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/">https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/</a> <a href="mailto:e/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf">e/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf</a>	

Principle 11: The company should maintain a comprehensive and cost-efficient communication channel for disseminating relevant information. This channel is crucial for informed decision-making by investors, stakeholders and other interested users.

## Recommendation 11.1

Company has media and analysts' briefings as channels of communication to ensure the timely and accurate dissemination of public, material and relevant information to its shareholders and other investors.	Compliant	Disclose and identify the communication channels used by the company (i.e., website, Analyst's briefing, Media briefings /press conferences, Quarterly reporting, Current reporting, etc.).  Provide links, if any.  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/	
Supplemental to Principle 11	l .		
Company has a website disclosing up-to-date information on the following:	Compliant	Provide link to company website  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/	
a. Financial statements/reports (latest quarterly)	Compliant	http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/sec-form-17- q-quarterly-report	
b. Materials provided in briefings to analysts and media	Compliant	While there has been no necessity for the Company to provide materials to analysts and media, the Company's website may provide as an avenue for this, at appropriate times.  https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/pressmaterials-news/	
c. Downloadable annual report	Compliant	https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/sec-form- 17-a-annual-report	
d. Notice of ASM and/or SSM	Compliant	https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/company- disclosures-special-stockholders-meetings	
e. Minutes of ASM and/or SSM	Compliant	https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/company-disclosures-minutes-of-all-general-special-stockholders-meetings	
f. Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws	Compliant	https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/the- companys-articles-of-incorporation-and-by-laws- and-all-amendments-thereto	
Additional Recommendation to Principle 11			

1. Company complies with SEC-prescribed website template.  Principle 12: To ensure the integrity, transparency and proenterprise risk management framework.		http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/  ntrol System and Risk Management Framework in the conduct of its affairs, the company should have	The Company submitted letters dated 02 October 2020 and 13 November 2020 to the SEC to address the letter dated 28 August 2020 re non-compliance with the website template for Publicly Listed Companies (PLCs). In these letters, the Company has appealed to the indulgence of the SEC to waive the stated penalties considering the earnest efforts of the Company to comply with the prescribed website, among other grounds. The Company has then addressed the deficiencies of its website as raised by the SEC
Recommendation 12.1  1. Company has an adequate and effective internal	Compliant	List quality service programs for the internal audit functions.	
control system in the conduct of its business.	Compilant	Indicate frequency of review of the internal control system	
		2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Art. 3(12) Page 38)	
		http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-	
		<u>content/uploads/delightful-</u> downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-	
		Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	

Company has an adequate and effective enterprise risk management framework in the conduct of its business.	Compliant	Identify international framework used for Enterprise Risk Management  Provide information or reference to a document containing information on:  1. Company's risk management procedures and processes 2. Key risks the company is currently facing 3. How the company manages the key risks  Indicate frequency of review of the enterprise risk management framework.  Please see Enterprise Rick Management Policy:  https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/corporate-governance/enterprise-risk-management/	
Sunnlement to Recommendations 12.1		ate governance/enterprise risk managementy	
1. Company has a formal comprehensive enterprise-wide compliance program covering compliance with laws and relevant regulations that is annually reviewed. The program includes appropriate training and awareness initiatives to facilitate understanding, acceptance and compliance with the said issuances.  Optional: Recommendation 12.1	Compliant	Provide information on or link/ reference to a document containing the company's compliance program covering compliance with laws and relevant regulations.  Indicate frequency of review.  The Company is guided by the Securities Regulations Code, Philippine Corporate Code and PSE disclosure Rules with regard to compliance with laws and relevant regulations.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Art. 3(12) Page 38) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a>	

1.	Company has a governance process on IT issues including disruption, cyber security, and disaster recovery, to ensure that all key risks are identified, managed and reported to the board.	Compliant	Provide information on IT governance process  Such risks are deemed covered by the Company's Enterprise Rick Management Policy: <a href="https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/corporate-governance/enterprise-risk-management/">https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/corporate-governance/enterprise-risk-management/</a>	The Company has IT personnel dedicated to handle disruption, cyber security, and disaster recovery, to ensure that all key risks are identified, managed and reported to Management
Rec	ommendation 12.2	<del>-</del>		
1.	Company has in place an independent internal audit function that provides an independent and objective assurance, and consulting services designed to add value and improve the company's operations.	Non- Compliant	Disclose if the internal audit is in-house or outsourced. If outsourced, identify external firm.	The Company has no independent internal audit due to its minimal activities and limited operations.
Rec	ommendation 12.3			
1.	Company has a qualified Chief Audit Executive (CAE) appointed by the Board.	Non- Compliant	Identify the company's Chief Audit Executive (CAE) and provide information on or reference to a document containing his/her responsibilities.	The Company has no CAE considering its current size, structure, and limited operations.
2.	CAE oversees and is responsible for the internal audit activity of the organization, including that portion that is outsourced to a third party service provider.	Non- Compliant		The Company has no CAE considering its current size, structure, and limited operations.
3.	In case of a fully outsourced internal audit activity, a qualified independent executive or senior management personnel is assigned the responsibility for managing the fully outsourced internal audit activity.	Non- Compliant	Identify qualified independent executive or senior management personnel, if applicable.	The Company has no CAE considering its current size, structure, and limited operations.

1.	Company has a separate risk management function to identify, assess and monitor key risk exposures.	Compliant	Provide information on company's risk management function.  The Board of Directors and Management assess the various risks involved in its operations, including the agreements, contracts and transactions it enters into. The company has appointed an Audit Committee whose duties and responsibilities include among others, the oversight of financial management functions specifically in the areas of managing credit, market, liquidity, operational, legal and other risks of the Corporation, and crisis management	
Sup	olement to Recommendation 12.4			
1.	Company seeks external technical support in risk management when such competence is not available internally.	Compliant	The Company has not encountered any matter which will require external technical support in risk management.	
Rec	ommendation 12.5			
1.	In managing the company's Risk Management System, the company has a Chief Risk Officer (CRO), who is the ultimate champion of Enterprise Risk Management (ERM).	Compliant	Identify the company's Chief Risk Officer (CRO) and provide information on or reference to a document containing his/her responsibilities and qualifications/background.  The Company's Risk Management Officer, Mr. Dale A. Tongco, who assumed the post in October 2021, is the equivalent of a Chief Risk	
			Officer.	
2.	CRO has adequate authority, stature, resources and support to fulfill his/her responsibilities.	Compliant	The Company's Risk Management Officer, Mr. Dale A. Tongco has encountered no issued in terms of inadequacy of authority, stature, resources and support to fulfill his/her responsibilities.	
Add	itional Recommendation to Principle 12			

Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Audit Executive attest in writing, at least annually, that a sound internal audit, control and compliance system is in place and working effectively.		Provide link to CEO and CAE's attestation  The CEO and the Treasurer attest to the audit requirements of the Company through the Statement of Management Responsibility attached to the Financial Statements. See aid Statement as attached in the Company's 2022 Annual Report:  https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/privat e/any/hxbRhpJeU7wgrEvV-1683703482.pdf	
Principle 13: The company should treat all shareholders in Recommendation 13.1	airly and equitably	ι, and also recognize, protect and facilitate the exercis	e of their rights.
Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed in the Manual on Corporate Governance.	Compliant	Provide link or reference to the company's Manual on Corporate Governance where shareholders' rights are disclosed.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Art. 3(13.1) Page 39-41) http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed on the company's website.  Supplement to Recommendation 13.1	Compliant	Provide link to company's website  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp- content/uploads/delightful- downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on- Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	

Company's common share has one vote share.	e for one Compliant	The principles are mandated by the laws of the Corporation  SEC Form 20-IS / 2022 Information Statement (Page 38): <a href="https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf">https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf</a>	
Board ensures that all shareholders of t class are treated equally with respect to rights, subscription rights and transfer in	voting	Provide information on all classes of shares, including their voting rights if any.  SEC Form 20-IS / 2022 Information Statement (Page 37-38): <a href="https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf">https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf</a> Company's By-laws: <a href="https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/QWQDviFfgtGCA5wn-1652838018.pdf">https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/QWQDviFfgtGCA5wn-1652838018.pdf</a>	
Board has an effective, secure, and effice system.	cient voting Compliant	Provide link to voting procedure. Indicate if voting is by poll or show of hands.  SEC Form 20-IS / 2022 Information Statement (Page 37-38): <a href="https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf">https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf</a>	

4. Board has an effective shareholder voting mechanisms such as supermajority or "majority of minority" requirements to protect minority shareholders against actions of controlling shareholders.	Compliant	Provide information on shareholder voting mechanisms such as supermajority or "majority of minority", if any.  The Company observes the requirement of the Revised Corporation Code which may require supermajority requirements on certain fundamental actions.  The Company also adhered to Section 5(b) of the PSE Rule on Additional Listing where the vote required for the waiver of the minority rights/public offer requirement over the shares subscribed in a related party transaction, is a "majority vote representing the outstanding shares held by the minority stockholders present or represented at the meeting. Please refer to SEC Form 20-IS / 2022 Information Statement (Page 37-38):  https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any /Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pdf	
5. Board allows shareholders to call a special shareholders' meeting and submit a proposal for consideration or agenda item at the AGM or special meeting.	Compliant	Provide information on how this was allowed by board (i.e., minutes of meeting, board resolution)  Under the Company's 2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance, the right to propose the holding of meetings and items for inclusion in the agenda is given to all stockholders.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Art. 3(13.1) Page 39-41) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a>	

		<del>_</del>	
6. Board clearly articulates and enforces policies with respect to treatment of minority shareholders.	Compliant	Provide information or link/reference to the policies on treatment of minority shareholders	
		The minority shareholders should be granted the	
		right to propose the holding of a meeting, and	
		the right to propose items in the agenda of the	
		meeting, provided the items are for legitimate	
		business purposes.	
		The minority shareholders should have access to	
		any and all information relating to matters for	
		which the management is accountable for and to	
		those relating to matters for which the	
		management should include such information and,	
		if not included, then the minority shareholders can	
		propose to include such matters in the agenda of	
		stockholders' meeting, being within the definition of "legitimate purposes".	
		or regitimate purposes.	
		2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance	
		(Art. 3(2.5.1) Page 11; Art. 3(13.1-13.2) Page 41-	
		42)	
		http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/delightful-	
		downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-	
		Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	

7. Company has a transparent and specific dividend policy.	Compliant	Provide information on or link/reference to the company's dividend Policy.  Indicate if company declared dividends. If yes, indicate the number of days within which the dividends were paid after declaration. In case the company has offered scrip-dividends, indicate if the company paid the dividends within 60 days from declaration  2022 Amended By-Laws https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/QWQDviFfgtGCA5wn-1652838018.pdf  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance ((Art. 3(13.1) Page 40) http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightfuldownloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
Optional: Recommendation 13.1			
Company appoints an independent party to count and/or validate the votes at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting.	Compliant	Identify the independent party that counted/validated the votes at the ASM, if any.  STOCK TRANSFER SERVICE, INC.  34-D Rufino Pacific Tower,  6784 Ayala Avenue, Makati City, 1226 Philippines	
Recommendation 13.2			

Board encourages active shareholder participation by sending the Notice of Annual and Special Shareholders' Meeting with sufficient and relevant information at least 28 days before the meeting.	Compliant	Indicate the number of days before the annual stockholders' meeting or special stockholders' meeting when the notice and agenda were sent out  Indicate whether shareholders' approval of remuneration or any changes therein were included in the agenda of the meeting.  Provide link to the Agenda included in the company's Information Statement (SEC Form 20-IS)  25 August 2022 PSE Disclosure for Notice of ASM to be held on 23 September 2022: <a href="https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewea4b051ca8f">https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewea4b051ca8f</a>	
Supplemental to Recommendation 13.2			
Company's Notice of Annual Stockholders' Meeting contains the following information:	Compliant	Provide link or reference to the company's notice of Annual Shareholders' Meeting	
		25 August 2022 PSE Disclosure for Notice of ASM to be held on 23 September 2022:	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?ed ge_no=c9741cea4fe6cfdc3470cea4b051ca8f	
a. The profiles of directors (i.e., age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, experience, and directorships in other listed	Compliant	SEC Form 20-IS / 2022 Information Statement (Page 17-18):	
companies)		https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA- 1662338589.pd	

b. Auditors seeking appointment/re-appointment	Compliant	SEC Form 20-IS / 2022 Information Statement (Page 17-18):  https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pd	
c. Proxy documents	Compliant	SEC Form 20-IS / 2022 Information Statement (Page 7-11):  https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pd	
Optional: Recommendation 13.2			
Optional: Recommendation 13.2			
Company provides rationale for the agenda items for the annual stockholders meeting	Compliant	Provide link or reference to the rationale for the agenda item  SEC Form 20-IS / 2022 Information Statement (Page 34-36): <a href="https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pd">https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-1662338589.pd</a>	
Recommendation 13.3			
Board encourages active shareholder participation by making the result of the votes taken during the most recent Annual or Special Shareholders' Meeting publicly available the next working day.	Compliant	Provide information or reference to a document containing information on all relevant questions raised and answers during the ASM and special meeting and the results of the vote taken during the most recent ASM/SSM.  After the agenda is discussed, the floor is opened for questions from the shareholders. No questions were raised during the meeting.	
		Website is being updated regularly.	

2. Minutes of the Annual and Special Shareholders' Meetings were available on the company website within five business days from the end of the meeting.	Compliant	Provide link to minutes of meeting in the company website.  Indicate voting results for all agenda items, including the approving, dissenting and abstaining votes.  Indicate also if the voting on resolutions was by poll.  Include whether there was opportunity to ask question and the answers given, if any <a href="http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/company-disclosures-minutes-of-all-general-special-stockholders-meetings">http://primemediaholdingsinc.com/company-disclosures-minutes-of-all-general-special-stockholders-meetings</a> Shareholders representing 80.41% of the Company's outstanding shares approved all items in the agenda.  After the agenda is discussed, the floor is opened for questions from the shareholders.	
Supplement to Recommendation 13.3			
Board ensures the attendance of the external auditor and other relevant individuals to answer shareholders questions during the ASM and SSM.	Compliant	Indicate if the external auditor and other relevant individuals were present during the ASM and/or special meeting Representatives of Reyes Tacandong & Co. namely: - Pamela Ann P. Escuadro (Engagement Partner)	
Recommendation 13.4			

Board makes available, at the option of a shareholder, an alternative dispute mechanism to resolve intra-corporate disputes in an amicable and effective manner.	Compliant	Provide details of the alternative dispute resolution made available to resolve intra-corporate disputes  There has been no instance of intra-corporate disputes.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Art. 3(13.4) Page 42) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a>	
2. The alternative dispute mechanism is included in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.  Recommendation 13.5	Compliant	Provide link/reference to where it is found in the Manual on Corporate Governance  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Art. 3(13.4) Page 42) http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	

Board establishes an Investor Relations Office (IRO) to ensure constant engagement with its shareholders.	Non- Compliant	Disclose the contact details of the officer/office responsible for investor relations, such as:  1. Name of the person 2. Telephone number 3. Fax number 4. E-mail address  It is a matter of company policy to establish the IRO. However, the Office has yet to be filled considering the Company's size, structure, and limited operations.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Art. 3(13.5) Page 42)  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	To be fulfilled as soon as business operations require it.
2. IRO is present at every shareholder's meeting.  Supplemental Recommendations to Principle 13	Non- Compliant	It is a matter of company policy to establish the IRO. However, the Office has yet to be filled considering the Company's size, structure, and limited operations.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Art. 3(13.5) Page 42) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a>	To be fulfilled as soon as business operations require it.

Board avoids anti-takeover measures or similar devices that may entrench ineffective management or the existing controlling shareholder group	Compliant	Provide information on how anti-takeover measures or similar devices were avoided by the board, if any.  The Company has no anti-takeover measures and observes the basic requirements of the Corporation Code.  Election of directors are held annually	
Company has at least thirty percent (30%) public float to increase liquidity in the market.  Optional: Principle 13	Non- Compliant	Indicate the company's public float.	22.78% as of December 31, 2022 <a href="https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=b93225a52ce00bc39e4dc6f6c9b65995">https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=b93225a52ce00bc39e4dc6f6c9b65995</a>

1. Company has policies and practices to encourage	Compliant	Disclose or provide link/reference to policies and practices to	
shareholders to engage with the company beyond		encourage shareholders' participation beyond ASM	
the Annual Stockholders' Meeting			
		The Company's practice with regard to	
		shareholder communications to ensure effective	
		communications with its shareholders are done	
		in the following manner:-	
		(i) Dialogue between the Companies and	
		Investors. The Company recognizes the	
		importance of accountability to its	
		shareholders and through proper and	
		timely dissemination of information on the	
		Company's performance and major	
		developments via appropriate channel of	
		communication. Dissemination of	
		information includes the distribution of the	
		Annual Report and relevant circulars,	
		issuance of press releases inclusive of	
		quarterly financial performance of the	
		Company to SEC and PSE Edge and the public via the Company's website	
		(www.primemediaholdings.com) which the	
		shareholders can access for information.	
		Shareholders can access for information.	
		(ii) Annual Stockholders' Meeting ("ASM")	
		The ASM is a platform for the Board	
		and shareholders to communicate	
		on the Company's performance. At	
		the ASM, shareholders are	
		encouraged to seek clarification on	
		any matters pertaining to the	
		business and financial performance	
		of the Company. Any item of special	
		business included in the notice of	
		the meeting will be accompanied by	
		a full explanation of the effect of the	
		proposed resolution which is then separately voted on. The	
		Shareholders are informed of their	
		right to demand for poll prior to the	
		commencement of each general	
		meeting. Any enquiry regarding the	
		Company and its group of	
		companies may be conveyed to the	
		following personnel:	
		Aug. Christa I. C. C.C.	
		Atty. Christopher Sam S. Salvador	
		Tel. No.: 7751-8889	

Company practices secure electronic voting in absentia at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting.	Compliant	Disclose the process and procedure for secure electronic voting in absentia, if any.  For the 2022 ASM, provision for secure electronic voting was implemented  SEC Form 20-IS / 2022 Information Statement (Page 37-38): <a href="https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-">https://primemediaholdingsinc.com/private/any/Xs9bBG3fkS3vJiPA-</a>	
		<u>1662338589.pdf</u>	
		Duties to Stakeholders	
Principle 14: The rights of stakeholders established by law, are at stake, stakeholders should have the opportunity to a Recommendation 14.1	•	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	respecteu. where stakeholders rights and/or interests
1. Board identifies the company's various stakeholders and promotes cooperation between them and the company in creating wealth, growth and sustainability.  Output  Description:	Compliant	Identify the company's shareholder and provide information or reference to a document containing information on the company's policies and programs for its stakeholders.  The Company's Stakeholders are the Shareholders, Management, Board, employees, consultants suppliers, creditors, government agencies and community from which the business draws its resources.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance ((Art. 3(14) Page 43) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a>	

Recommendation 14.2

Board establishes clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and protection of stakeholders.	Compliant	Identify policies and programs for the protection and fair treatment of company's stakeholders  The Company discloses material information to adequately inform the shareholders of the activities of the Company.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (14.2); (Art. 3(14) Page 43) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a>	
Recommendation 14.3			
Board adopts a transparent framework and process that allow stakeholders to communicate with the company and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights.  Supplement to Recommendation 14.3	Compliant	Provide the contact details (i.e., name of contact person, dedicated phone number or e-mail address, etc.) which stakeholders can use to voice their concerns and/or complaints for possible violation of their rights.  Provide information on whistleblowing policy, practices and procedures for stakeholders  Any enquiry regarding the Company and its group of companies may be conveyed to the following personnel:  Atty. Diane Madelyn C. Ching atty.dcc@gmail.com	

1.	Company establishes an alternative dispute resolution system so that conflicts and differences with key stakeholders is settled in a fair and expeditious manner.	Compliant	Provide information on the alternative dispute resolution system established by the company.  A grievance policy for employees as well as for community complaints and disputes.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance ((Art. 3(14) Page 43) http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
Ac	lditional Recommendations to Principle 14			
1.	Company does not seek any exemption from the application of a law, rule or regulation especially when it refers to a corporate governance issue. If an exemption was sought, the company discloses the reason for such action, as well as presents the specific steps being taken to finally comply with the applicable law, rule or regulation.	Compliant	Disclose any requests for exemption by the company and the reason for the request.  The Company complies with requirements of the Revised Corporation Code and the Securities Regulation Code.	
2.	Company respects intellectual property rights.	Compliant	Provide specific instances, if any.  The company buys licensed software such as Microsoft, antivirus, database applications etc.	
Op	otional: Principle 14			
1.	Company discloses its policies and practices that address customers' welfare	Compliant	Identify policies, programs and practices that address customers' welfare or provide link/reference to a document containing the same.  Being a holding company, the Company has no direct customers.	

Company discloses its policies and practices that address supplier/contractor selection procedures	Compliant	Identify policies, programs and practices that address supplier/contractor selection procedures or provide link/reference to a document containing the same.  Although there is no formal policy, the Company as a matter of practice, seeks for the most advantageous terms for selection of contractors and suppliers, as needed.	
<ul> <li>Principle 15: A mechanism for employee participation should processes.</li> <li>Recommendation 15.1</li> <li>1. Board establishes policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the company's goals and in its governance.</li> </ul>	Id be developed to	Provide information on or link/reference to company policies, programs and procedures that encourage employee participation.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Art. 3(15) Page 44) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a>	The Company conducts general assemblies to encourage employee participation, as needed.
Supplement to Recommendation 15.1			
Company has a reward/compensation policy that accounts for the performance of the company beyond short-term financial measures.	Non- Compliant	Disclose if company has in place a merit-based performance incentive mechanism such as an employee stock option plan (ESOP) or any such scheme that awards and incentivizes employees, at the same time aligns their interests with those of the shareholders.	Considering its current size, structure, and limited operations, the Company has no merit-based performance incentive mechanism such as an employee stock option plan (ESOP).

Company has policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of its employees.	Compliant	Disclose and provide information on policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of employees. Include statistics and data, if any.  Please see Company's Policy on Health, Safety, Welfare of Employees Including Sponsored Trainings <a href="https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Policy-and-Data-Relating-to-Health-Safety-and-Welfare-of-Employees-including-Company-Sponsored-Trainings.pdf">https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Policy-and-Data-Relating-to-Health-Safety-and-Welfare-of-Employees-including-Company-Sponsored-Trainings.pdf</a>	
3. Company has policies and practices on training and development of its employees.  Recommendation 15.2	Compliant	Disclose and provide information on policies and practices on training and development of employees. Include information on any training conducted or attended.  Please see Company's Policy on Health, Safety, Welfare of Employees Including Sponsored Trainings  https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Policy-and-Data-Relating-to-Health-Safety-and-Welfare-of-Employees-including-Company-Sponsored-Trainings.pdf	

1.	Board sets the tone and makes a stand against	Compliant	imposes	
	corrupt practices by adopting an anti-corruption	P		The Company has limited operations but it upholds strict
	policy and program in its Code of Conduct.		2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance	adherence to ethics.
			(Art. 3(15.2) Page 44)	
			http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-	
			content/uploads/delightful-	
			downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-	
			Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
			Please refer to Section III of the Company's Code	
			of Business Conduct and Ethics:	
			https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-	
			content/uploads/delightful-	
			downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Code-of-Business-	
			Conduct-and-Ethics.pdf	
2.	Board disseminates the policy and program to	Compliant	Identify how the board disseminated the policy and program to employees across the organization	
	employees across the organization through		to employees across the organization	
	trainings to embed them in the company's culture.		Dissemination is through internal meetings.	
			2016 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance	
			(15.2); Updated in 2020 (Art. 3(15.2) Page 44)	
			http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-	
			content/uploads/delightful-	
			downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-	
			Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
			Please refer to Section III of the Company's Code	
			of Business Conduct and Ethics:	
			http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-	
			content/uploads/delightful-	
			downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-	
			Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
Sup	plement to Recommendation 15.2			

Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing employee involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.	Compliant	Identify or provide link/reference to the company policy and procedures on penalizing employees involved in corrupt practices.  Include any finding of violations of the company policy.	
		2016 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (15.2); Updated in 2020 (Art. 3(15.2) Page 44) http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
		Please refer to Section III of the Company's Code of Business Conduct and Ethics:  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	

Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to freely communicate their concerns about illegal or unethical practices, without fear of retaliation	Compliant	Disclose or provide link/reference to the company whistle-blowing policy and procedure for employees.  Indicate if the framework includes procedures to protect the employees from retaliation.  Provide contact details to report any illegal or unethical behavior.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance ( (Art. 3(15.3) Page 44) <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a>	
		Please refer to the Company's Whistle Blowing Policy https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.co m/wp-content/uploads/delightful- downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Whistle- Blowing-Policy.pdf	

Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to have direct access to an independent member of the Board or a unit created to handle whistleblowing concerns.	Compliant	http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/corporate-governance/companys-policies/  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance ( (Art. 3(15.3) Page 44) http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
		Please refer to the Company's Whistle Blowing Policy https://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp- content/uploads/delightful- downloads/2020/11/PRIM-Whistle-Blowing- Policy.pdf	
Board supervises and ensures the enforcement of the whistleblowing framework.	Compliant	Provide information on how the board supervised and ensured enforcement of the whistleblowing framework, including any incident of whistleblowing.  There has been no incident of whistleblowing. The Board, as always, is open to receive concerns of any stakeholder.	

Principle 16: The company should be socially responsible in all its dealings with the communities where it operates. It should ensure that its interactions serve its environment and stakeholders in a positive and progressive manner that is fully supportive of its comprehensive and balanced development.

Recommendation 16.1

1.	Company recognizes and places importance on the interdependence between business and society, and promotes a mutually beneficial relationship that allows the company to grow its business, while contributing to the advancement of the society where it operates.	Compliant	Provide information or reference to a document containing information on the company's community involvement and environment-related programs.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance (Art. 3(16) Page 44 http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	
0	otional: Principle 16			
1.	Company ensures that its value chain is environmentally friendly or is consistent with promoting sustainable development	Compliant	Identify or provide link/reference to policies, programs and practices to ensure that its value chain is environmentally friendly or is consistent with promoting sustainable development.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance ( (Art. 3(16) Page 44 <a href="http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf">http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp-content/uploads/delightful-downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on-Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf</a>	
2.	Company exerts effort to interact positively with the communities in which it operates	Compliant	Identify or provide link/reference to policies, programs and practices to interact positively with the communities in which it operates.  2020 Revised Manual on Corporate Governance ( (Art. 3(16) Page 44  http://www.primemediaholdingsinc.com/wp- content/uploads/delightful- downloads/2020/07/PRIM-Revised-Manual-on- Corporate-Governance-9-Jul-2020-merged.pdf	

Signatures

Atty. Menolito A. Manalo Chairman of the Board and President

Mr. Francisco L. Layug III

Independent Director

Atty. Johnny Y. Aruego, Jr. Independent Director

, .

Atty. Diane Madelyn C. Ching

Corporate Secretary and Compliance Officer

# REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)

CITY OF MAKATI

) S. S.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this

MAY 3 0 2023

\_\_\_\_, affiants exhibiting to me their valid identification, as follows:

Name	Valid Identification	Expiry Date	Date/Place of Issue
Manolito A. Manalo	TIN No. 195-562-309		
Johnny Y. Aruego, Jr.	TIN No. 166-228-348		
Francisco L. Layug III	TIN No. 122-818-166		
Diane Madelyn C. Ching	TIN No. 201-507-466		

Doc. No. <u>399</u> Page No. <u>81</u>

Book No. 7

Series of 2023.

APPOINTMENT NO. M-115

ROLL NO. 77376 / MCLE (EXEMPT)

PTR NO. 9563564 / JAN. 03, 2023 / MAKATI CITY

IBP NO. 261994 / JAN. 03, 2023 / PASIG CITY

107 D. BATAAN ST., GUADALUPE NUEVO, MAKATI CITY

# MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF PRIME MEDIA HOLDINGS, INC.

Held at the 4th Floor BDO Towers Paseo (formerly Citibank Center)
8741 Paseo De Roxas, Makati City
and via remote communication<sup>1</sup>
(Meeting ID: 832 9002 3097
Passcode: 433295)
15 August 2022, 2:00 pm

#### **DIRECTORS PRESENT:**

Atty. Manolito A. Manalo - Chairman / President / Chief Executive Officer

Atty. Bernadeth A. Lim -Vice President

Mr. Rolando S. Santos - Treasurer

Atty. Hermogene H. Real

Ms. Michelle F. Ayangco

Atty. Johnny Y. Aruego, Jr.

Mr. Francisco L. Layug III

#### ALSO PRESENT:

Atty. Reuben Carlo O. General - *Corporate Secretary* Mr. Dale A. Tongco - *Risk Management Officer* Mr. Jordan Bajamonde - *Accounting Supervisor* 

#### I. CALL TO ORDER
